TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of First and Second Lien Security Agreements by Secured Party

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Royal Bank of Scotland, PLC		10/31/2008	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRC Communications of Maine, Inc.	
Street Address:	56 Campus Drive	
City:	New Gloucester	
State/Country:	MAINE	
Postal Code:	04260	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2558339	SECURESPEED	
Registration Number:	2581323	PINE TREE NETWORKS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)572-5128

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-572-2533

Email: jbalcita@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: King & Spalding LLP

Address Line 1: Jeffrey P. Balcita

Address Line 2: 1180 Peachtree Street

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

09642.015003
Jeffrey P. Balcita
/Jeffrey P. Balcita/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003919 FRAME: 0171

900124670

Date:	01/14/2009
Total Attachments: 2	
source=Trademark release - Otelco#page1.	tif
source=Trademark release - Otelco#page2.	tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003919 FRAME: 0172

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST is dated as of October 31, 2008, by THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, CRC COMMUNICATIONS OF MAINE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") and the Secured Party, along with the other named parties, entered into a First Lien Credit and Guaranty Agreement dated as of July 15, 2005, as amended (the "First Lien Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor pledged, assigned and granted to the Secured Party, as first lien collateral agent, a first lien security interest in the U.S. trademark filings listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Secured Party, along with the other named parties, also entered into a Second Lien Credit and Guaranty Agreement dated as of July 15, 2005, as amended (the "Second Lien Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor pledged, assigned and granted to the Secured Party, as second lien collateral agent, a second lien security interest in the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, the First Lien Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 21, 2005 at Reel 3125, Frame 0725;

WHEREAS, the Second Lien Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 21, 2005 at Reel 3125, Frame 0739;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its first lien and second lien security interests in the Trademarks as herein provided:

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its first lien and second lien security interests in the Trademarks, and the Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to such Trademarks, effective as of the date set forth above.

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, PLC

By: Name: Title:

Wilfred Saint Vice President

NO. 6934 P. 2/2

RECORDED: 01/14/2009

EXHIBIT A

Mark	U.S. Registration No.	Registration Date
SECURESPEED	2,558,339	April 9, 2002
PINE TREE NETWORKS	2,581,323	June 18, 2002